
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
2nd November 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in via Microsoft Teams (if 
you would like to view this meeting please contact michelle.hicks@blaenau-
gwent.gov.uk) on Thursday, 9th November, 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest and 
dispensations. 
 

 

 
4.   APPEALS, CONSULTATIONS AND DNS UPDATE 

OCTOBER 2023 
 

5 - 68 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates 
 

 

 
5.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DECIDED UNDER 

DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 22ND 
SEPTEMBER 2023 AND 25TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

69 - 74 

 To consider the report of the Business Support Officer. 
 

 
 
6.   REVISED PLANNING ADVICE NOTES (PANS) 

 
75 - 98 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development & Estates 
  
 

 

 
7.   AREAS FOR MEMBER BRIEFINGS AND TRAINING 

 
 

 To discuss any areas for members briefings and 
training. 
 

 

 
EXEMPT ITEM 
 
To receive and consider the following report which in the opinion of the 
proper officer is/are an exempt item taking into account consideration of the 
public interest test and that the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting (the reason for the decision for the exemption is available on a 
schedule maintained by the proper officer). 
  
8.   ENFORCEMENT CLOSED CASES BETWEEN 15TH 

AUGUST 2023 AND 24TH OCTOBER 2023 
 

99 - 104 

 To consider the report of the Service Manager 
Development.  
  
 

 

 
To: Councillor L. Winnett (Chair) 

Councillor P. Baldwin (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C. Bainton 

Page 2



 

 

Councillor J. Holt 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor L. Parsons 
Councillor D. Rowberry 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor M. Day 
Councillor W. Hodgins 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor J. Morgan, J.P. 
Councillor J. Thomas 
Councillor D. Wilkshire 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report Date:  

Report Author:   
 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
Appeals, Consultations and DNS 
 
Update October 2023 
 

 
Report Author 
 

 
Service Manager Development & Estates 

 
Report Date 
 

 
27 October 2023 

 
Directorate 
 

 
Regeneration & Community Services 

 
Date of meeting 
 

 

9th November 2023 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 

 
To update Members in relation to planning appeals, live DNS cases and 
status update of anticipated DNS schemes. 
 

2.0 Present Position 

 
2.1 
 
 

 
The attached l
[...]
 for such period as the independent consultant requires to undertake the 
further assessment. The further assessment shall be undertaken in accordance with 
the following steps: 
 
(e). Repeating the steps in Guidance Note 2, with the wind farm switched off, and 
determining the background noise (L3) at each integer wind speed within the range 
requested by the Local Planning Authority in its written request under paragraph (c) 
and the approved protocol under paragraph (d) of the noise condition.  
 
(f) The wind farm noise (L1) at this speed shall then be calculated as follows where L2 
is the measured level with turbines running but without the addition of any tonal 
penalty: 
 
 

 
 
(g) The rating level shall be re-calculated by adding arithmetically the tonal penalty (if 
any is applied in accordance with Note 3) to the derived wind farm noise L1 at that 
integer wind speed.  
 
(h) If the rating level after adjustment for background noise contribution and 
adjustment for tonal penalty (if required in accordance with note 3 above) at any 
integer wind speed lies at or below the values set out in the Tables attached to the 
conditions or at or below the noise limits approved by the Local Planning Authority for 
a complainant’s dwelling in accordance with paragraph (e) of the noise condition then 
no further action is necessary. If the rating level at any integer wind speed exceeds 
the values set out in the Tables attached to the conditions or the noise limits approved 
by the Local Planning Authority for a complainant’s dwelling in accordance with 
paragraph (e) of the noise condition then the development fails to comply with the 
conditions. 

 

Page 68



Report Date: 26th October 2023 
Report Author:  

 

 
 

 

 
BLAENAU GWENT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to 
 

 
The Chair and Members of Planning, 
Regulatory and General Licensing 

 
Report Subject 
 

 
List of applications decided under 
delegated powers between 22nd 
September 2023 and 25t

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CYNLLUNIO - DYDD IAU, 9 

TACHWEDD 2023 DYDD IAU, 9 TACHWEDD 2023 
  
REPORT OF:   
  

 
 
PRESENT: L. WINNETT (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors P. Baldwin (Is-gadeirydd) 

J. Holt 
E. Jones 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
C. Smith 
M. Day 
W. Hodgins 
G. Humphreys 
J. Thomas 
D. Wilkshire 
 

WITH:   Arweinydd Tîm Rheoli Datblygu x 2 
Swyddog Cynllunio 
Pennaeth Cydymffurfiaeth Cyfreithiol a Chorfforaethol 
 

  
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
  
CYDYMDEIMLAD 
  
Dymunai’r Is-gadeirydd gyflwyno cydymdeimlad ar ran y Pwyllgor 

 
 



 

 

Cynllunio i deulu Sally Ann Evans, Cyfreithiwr, yn dilyn ei 
marwolaeth drist. 
  
Hysbysodd yr Is-gadeirydd yr Aelodau ymhellach am farwolaeth 
drist Mr Bobby Davies, tad y Cynghorydd Winnett (Cadeirydd) a fu 
farw’n sydyn dros y Sul a dymunai’r Is-gadeirydd gyflwyno 
cydymdeimlad i’r Cadeirydd a’i theulu ar ran y Pwyllgor Cynllunio. 
  
Cafwyd munud o dawelwch fel arwydd o barch. 
  
  

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Cafwyd yr ymddiheuriadau dilynol am absenoldeb:- 
  
Cynghorydd C. Bainton; a’r 
Cynghorydd Jen Morgan. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 

 
Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   DIWEDDARIAD AR APELIADAU, YMGYNGHORIADAU A 

DATBLYGIADAU O ARWYDDOCÂD STATUDOL HYDREF 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   RHESTR CEISIADAU A BENDERFYNWYD DAN BWERAU 

DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 22 MEDI 2023 A 25 HYDREF 2023 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Cymorth Busnes. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad a nodi’r wybodaeth a 
gynhwysir ynddo.  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   NODIADAU CYNGOR CYNLLUNIO DIWYGIEDIG (PANS)  



 

 

 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Datblygu 
a Stadau. 
  
Os cânt eu mabwysiadu, cynigiwyd y dylid anfon y Nodiadau 
diwygiedig at bob Aelod o’r Cyngor er gwybodaeth. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD yn unol â hynny. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD YMHELLACH i dderbyn yr adroddiad a bod y 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio yn mabwysiadu’r Nodiadau diwygiedig a atodir 
gyda’r adroddiad hwn (Opsiwn 2). 
  
 

 

 
No. 7   MEYSYDD AR GYFER SESIYNAU GWYBODAETH A 

HYFFORDDIANT AELODAU 
 
Dywedodd y Cadeirydd y byddid yn ail-drefnu’r hyfforddiant 
gorfodol a gafodd ei ganslo ac y caiff ei gynnal cyn gynted ag sydd 
modd. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 8   ACHOSION CAU GORFODAETH RHWNG 15 AWST 2023 A 24 

HYDREF 2023 
 
Gan roi ystyriaeth i’r farn a fynegwyd gan y Swyddog Priodol yng 
nghyswllt y prawf budd cyhoeddus, o bwyso a mesur popeth, fod y 
budd cyhoeddus mewn cynnal yr eithriad yn fwy na’r budd 
cyhoeddus mewn datgelu’r wybodaeth ac y dylai’r adroddiad gael 
ei eithrio. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD eithrio’r cyhoedd tra bod yr eitem hon o fusnes 
yn cael ei chynnal gan ei bod yn debygol y byddai gwybodaeth 
eithriedig yn cael ei datgelu fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraff 12, 
Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i diwygiwyd). 
  
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Rheolwr Gwasanaeth 
Datblygu. 
  
PENDERFYNWYD derbyn yr adroddiad sy’n cynnwys gwybodaeth 
yn ymwneud ag unigolyn neilltuol a nodi’r wybodaeth a gynhwysir 
ynddo. 
  
 

 
 

 


